

No. 16-166

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

DAVID HARRIS, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

—v.—

PATRICK MCCRORY,  
Governor of North Carolina, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

---

**BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

MICHAEL C. LI

*Counsel of Record*

THOMAS P. WOLF

THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL  
OF LAW

161 Avenue of the Americas

12th Floor

New York, New York 10013

(646) 292-8310

michael.li@nyu.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*The Brennan Center for  
Justice at NYU School  
of Law*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. NUMEROUS IMPORTANT PARTISAN- GERRYMANDERING CHALLENGES ARE CURRENTLY PENDING IN THE FEDERAL COURTS, AND THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE RESOLVED IN A WAY THAT PERMITS THE FULLEST DEVELOPMENT OF THOSE CASES. ....	5
A. Claims About an Unconstitutional Partisan Gerrymander of North Carolina’s 2016 Map Are Serious and Should Be Fully Adjudicated by a Trier of Fact. ....	5
B. Several Pending Cases Also Present Partisan-Gerrymandering Challenges to Electoral Maps, Including North Carolina’s 2016 Plan. ....	8
1. <i>Whitford v. Nichol (Wisconsin)</i> .....	9
2. <i>Shapiro v. McManus (Maryland)</i> .....	10
3. <i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> <i>(North Carolina)</i> .....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Because This Appeal and the Other Partisan-Gerrymandering Cases Potentially Intersect Legally and Factually, the Court’s Order Here Could Influence Other Ongoing Litigation. ....	12
II. A CAREFULLY TAILORED SUMMARY ORDER CAN SERVE THE ENDS OF JUSTICE. ....	13
A. Summary Reversal of the Panel’s Opinion is the Best Option for Resolving this Appeal.....	14
B. In the Event the Court Orders a Summary Affirmance or Dismissal, an Order with Clearly Articulated Limits Would Be Desirable.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blakley v. Florida</i> , 444 U.S. 904 (1979) .....	14
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 2016 WL 4257351 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 11, 2016) .....	6
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	4, 15
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	2, 4, 9
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1997) .....	16
<i>NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 2016 WL 4053033 (4th Cir. July 29, 2016) .....	7
<i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass’n v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2016 WL 3568147 (4th Cir. July 1, 2016) .....	7
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 2016 WL 4445320 (D. Md. 2016) .....	11, 13
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015) .....	11
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	17
<i>Whitford v. Nichol</i> , 2016 WL 1390040 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 7, 2016).....	9
<i>Whitford v. Nichol</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 918 (W.D. Wis. 2015).....	10, 13
<b>Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rules	
37.2(a).....	1
37.6 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Expert Report of Simon David Jackman, <i>Whitford v. Nichol</i> , No. 3:15-cv-421 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 25, 2016).....	3
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013).....	17
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 831, 876 (2015).....	2
